

Reply to the Queries of Prospective Manufacturers
(These replies are an integral part of Notice of Invitation for Empanelment of Major Electrical Items including Addeendum floated by DMRC)

S. No.	Date	Description of Query	DMRC's Reply
1	10/23/2020	<p>This is in reference to your Advertisement/Notice of "Invitation for Empanelment of Makes for Major Electrical Items" , we wish to introduce ourselves as one of the leading manufacturers of Switchgear products with State of the Art In-House manufacturing facilities in India.</p> <p>HPL has been serving the Industry from last 40 years with large portfolio of products. We have 7 manufacturing plants in India compliant with ISO 9001: 2008, ISO 14000 standards and products have been tested at CPRI and ERDA and certified with KEMA, CE etc. HPL make Change Over Switch , ATS, ACCB ,MCCB , Lights & Energy Meters had already been well accepted as well used in several Projects.</p> <p>Sir, Currently we manufacture LV Switchgear Products (ACB, MCCB, ATS, Power Contactor, MCB/DBs) only & slowly gaining growth in the business of LT Panel . Sir, all Our products comply with latest standards duly tested/certified with CPRI/ERDA and are manufactured in modern plant. We have our quality System in place to deliver defect free products. Our manufacturing facilities are equipped with state of art manufacturing facilities, machineries and highly qualified Manpower.</p> <p>Sir, thru this invitation, we wish to introduce our LV Switchgear Products (including MCBs, Meter, Wire, LED) . So, we hereby request you to kindly advise under which Item should we apply.</p>	<p>Notice of "Invitation for Empanelment of Makes for Major Electrical Items" referred in the query includes the list of major electrical items for which Makes / Manufacturers are to be approved / updated as mentioned in Annexure-I, which comprises of 84 Items only.</p> <p>Application may be submitted for any item out of these 84 items only, in the prescribed format with all relevant details required as per the prescribed application formats.</p> <p>In case more than one item is to be proposed for inclusion, then separate application is to be submitted for each individual item mentioned in Annexure - I.</p>
2	10/26/2020	<p>This is with reference to your Invitation from the Electric Product Manufacturing companies for approving the make of electrical Items; we would like to request you to confirm that whether the companies who are manufacturing only LV - SWITCHGEAR, MCB, RCCB, DISTRIBUTION BOX, ENERGY METER can also apply for the approval of their makes through this invitation.</p> <p>We as HPL Electric & Power Ltd. is interested to work with DMRC for their Phase-IV project.</p> <p>Reply from your side will help us to submit our application on time for the approval.</p>	<p>The list of major electrical items for which Makes/Manufacturers are to be approved/updated is enclosed as mentioned in Annexure-I (which comprises of 84 Items only).</p> <p>The Make/Manufacturer interested in getting themselves approved for any item out of these 84 items may submit their applications in the prescribed format with all relevant details required as per prescribed application formats.</p> <p>Please note that in case the make / manufacturer intends to get approved for more than one item, then separate application is to be submitted for each individual item mentioned in Annexure - I</p>
3	10/26/2020	<p>We have gone through your list of approved make for its upcoming Projects for Categories listed in Annexure-I ,which DMRC going to update ,in the same process , I we found that Cables & wires categories mentioned in Annexure -1 has been approved as per reference Code IEC , and we would like to know that any one Manufacture who is manufacturing cable as per BIS standards ,can apply for enlistment with DMRC or not</p>	<p>The relevant standards have been mentioned against each item in Annexure-I as per the DMRC's application requirements at site and the documents submitted with prescribed application format will be examined with respect to the relevant standard mentioned in the list.</p>
4	10/27/2020	<p>I) Bank Solvency Value - it's not given in the Form/ Check List</p> <p>II) To whom need to be addressed in Bank Solvency Certificate - No Specific details given in this form (Is it address to General Manager/ Electrical (Planning) Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd., 7th floor, B-Wing, Metro Bhawan, Fire Brigade Lane, Barakhamba, New Delhi - 110001)</p> <p>III) Bank Solvency Format (if any) - it's not given in the Form/ Check List</p>	<p>I) Prospective Make / Manufacturer may submit relevant value as confirmed by their Bank based on their financial position.</p> <p>II) It may be addressed as "To Whom So Ever It May Concern'.'</p> <p>III) It is to be given as per the format of applicant's bank.</p>
5	10/30/2020	<p>We as Socomec are a leading multinational in the field of electrical products listed below:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. AC/ DC Isolator 2. Manual changeover 3. Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS) 4. Digital Energy Meter 5. UPS <p>Among the above , S.No. 1-4 are not listed or mentioned in your "Notice of Invitation for empanelment in the electrical list of Make "</p> <p>We request you to please include these also and allow us to apply for them as well</p>	<p>Present exercise is being done only for the Items mentioned in Annexure-I of Notice of Invitation for Major Electrical Items.</p>

S. No.	Date	Description of Query	DMRC's Reply																																								
6	10/30/2020	Trust you are doing well in this Pandemic situation. Well, we were going through the vendor list issued by DMRC in which annexure 1 line item no. 79 - Master Control Equipment with AI, AO, DI and Do Module and On board CPU for profibus/Modbus communication has mentioned only three vendors : GE, Rockwell & Honeywell. I have attached one of the performance letter stating that Schneider Electric PLC is already being installed there at DMRC in Line 2&3 with station name mentioned. Even in Phase 3 Extension-two underground stations also have been bagged by Schneider Electric. Can we get the concerned communication details or mobile number to communicate further things?	In case, the make is not included in the list of approved makes, please submit the application for empanelment / inclusions as per the prescribed format, backed by relevant details and supporting documents.																																								
7	10/31/2020	While going through by your required documents in " Empanelment of vendor for major electrical items in DMRC", we have noted that in Annexure- II Mandatory requirements for submitting Electrical Make Proposal" there is one document which I you asked was Financial Parameters in that 1 document you mentioned Income Tax clearance for last 2 years (Highlighted in attachment) . In this regard we had spoken to our CA and came to know that government has already waived off the above document from registration category. Kindly reply us on that if we submit the documents for registration without the Income tax clearance, will be acceptable or not?	Please submit the application without income tax clearance certificate along with the relevant circular in this regard.																																								
8	11/2/2020	Annexure-II:- Mandatory requirements for submitting Electrical Make Proposal Product Name:-1-Electrical Panels/ Distribution Boards-IEC 61439 with switchgear as per IEC 60947(Sr.No-54),2-VFD(Sr.No-78) Make:-1-L&T-Ti, 2- L&T-VFD Manufacturer:- 1- Licensed channel partner(Example:- Milestone, Advance &adlec),2- LS Korea																																									
		<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Type</th> <th>Description</th> <th>Yes/No</th> <th>L&T queries for L&T-Ti Panels</th> <th>L&T queries for L&T-VFD</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>General</td> <td>Land / Premises details and details of Production capacity provided.</td> <td>Y / N</td> <td>Ti is brand name of L&T E&A for 415V Switchboards. These panels are designed, developed & type tested by L&T as per IEC61439 standards. The assembly part of Ti Panels is done by our authorised/ licensed channel partners. L&T provides critical noble components like Bus bar supports, Hinges, locks and mechanical structure to franchisee. The Noble components are being manufactured by L&T. Please confirm if details required should be of L&T or proposed channel partners ?</td> <td>L&T VFD are manufactured by LS Korea. The Sales, marketing, product development, warranty and service part is provided by L&T E&A in India. We shall be providing documents for LS Korea. Please confirm ?</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>Ownership Details Provided</td> <td>Y / N</td> <td>Same as above</td> <td>Same as above</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>Documents of Company Registration (Mandatory for Indian Firm and Alternative documents for Foreign Companies)</td> <td>Y / N</td> <td>Same as above</td> <td>Same as above</td> </tr> <tr> <td rowspan="2">Quality and Technology</td> <td>Quality Plan submitted</td> <td>Y / N</td> <td>Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok</td> <td>Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Complies with applicable Standard and have Type Test Certificate for the Product</td> <td>Y / N</td> <td>Type test reports shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok</td> <td>Type test reports shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok</td> </tr> <tr> <td rowspan="4">Financial Parameters</td> <td>TIN and TAN Registration Certificate</td> <td>Y / N</td> <td rowspan="4">Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok</td> <td rowspan="4">Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok</td> </tr> <tr> <td>GST Registration Certificate</td> <td>Y / N</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Income Tax Clearance for last 2 years</td> <td>Y / N</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Last Three Year Annual Report and Balance Sheet</td> <td>Y / N</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Type	Description	Yes/No	L&T queries for L&T-Ti Panels	L&T queries for L&T-VFD	General	Land / Premises details and details of Production capacity provided.	Y / N	Ti is brand name of L&T E&A for 415V Switchboards. These panels are designed, developed & type tested by L&T as per IEC61439 standards. The assembly part of Ti Panels is done by our authorised/ licensed channel partners. L&T provides critical noble components like Bus bar supports, Hinges, locks and mechanical structure to franchisee. The Noble components are being manufactured by L&T. Please confirm if details required should be of L&T or proposed channel partners ?	L&T VFD are manufactured by LS Korea. The Sales, marketing, product development, warranty and service part is provided by L&T E&A in India. We shall be providing documents for LS Korea. Please confirm ?		Ownership Details Provided	Y / N	Same as above	Same as above		Documents of Company Registration (Mandatory for Indian Firm and Alternative documents for Foreign Companies)	Y / N	Same as above	Same as above	Quality and Technology	Quality Plan submitted	Y / N	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Complies with applicable Standard and have Type Test Certificate for the Product	Y / N	Type test reports shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Type test reports shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Financial Parameters	TIN and TAN Registration Certificate	Y / N	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	GST Registration Certificate	Y / N	Income Tax Clearance for last 2 years	Y / N	Last Three Year Annual Report and Balance Sheet	Y / N	<p>Regarding L&T - Ti Panels:- Details of both L&T E&A and the authorised / licensed channel partners, clearly defining their roles should be provided with the application, for scrutiny. Please note that, while evaluating the application, the competence and capabilities of the respective firms will be examined based on their roles.</p> <p>Regarding L&T - VFD:- Details of both L&T - VFD and LS, Korea clearly defining their roles should be provided with the application, for scrutiny. Please note that, while evaluating the application, the competence and capabilities of the respective firms will be examined based on their roles.</p> <p>Quality Plan of Manufacturing Unit shall be applicable.</p> <p>Please follow conditions of Notice of Invitation for Empanelment of Make for Major Electrical Items including Addendum(s) thereof.</p> <p>Details of both firms / partners should be submitted, along with the details of financial arrangement between them.</p>
		Type	Description	Yes/No	L&T queries for L&T-Ti Panels	L&T queries for L&T-VFD																																					
		General	Land / Premises details and details of Production capacity provided.	Y / N	Ti is brand name of L&T E&A for 415V Switchboards. These panels are designed, developed & type tested by L&T as per IEC61439 standards. The assembly part of Ti Panels is done by our authorised/ licensed channel partners. L&T provides critical noble components like Bus bar supports, Hinges, locks and mechanical structure to franchisee. The Noble components are being manufactured by L&T. Please confirm if details required should be of L&T or proposed channel partners ?	L&T VFD are manufactured by LS Korea. The Sales, marketing, product development, warranty and service part is provided by L&T E&A in India. We shall be providing documents for LS Korea. Please confirm ?																																					
			Ownership Details Provided	Y / N	Same as above	Same as above																																					
			Documents of Company Registration (Mandatory for Indian Firm and Alternative documents for Foreign Companies)	Y / N	Same as above	Same as above																																					
		Quality and Technology	Quality Plan submitted	Y / N	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok																																					
			Complies with applicable Standard and have Type Test Certificate for the Product	Y / N	Type test reports shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Type test reports shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok																																					
Financial Parameters	TIN and TAN Registration Certificate	Y / N	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok	Shall be of L&T. Please confirm if ok																																							
	GST Registration Certificate	Y / N																																									
	Income Tax Clearance for last 2 years	Y / N																																									
	Last Three Year Annual Report and Balance Sheet	Y / N																																									

S. No.	Date	Description of Query	DMRC's Reply																																			
9	11/2/2020	<p>QUERY NO. 1 Our query is that our contractor issues a common performance certificate for all Projects unlike you asking for different performance certificates for each Project. While doing Projects with other Govt Departments only a Common performance was required.</p> <p>QUERY NO. 2 Kindly extend the date of submission by 10 days for us to submit all the documents required</p>	<p>Reply No. 01:- Either provide Project -wise completion certificate from the client OR provide Project - wise break -up in the common certificate from the client.</p> <p>Reply No. 02:- No extension of date is agreed to.</p>																																			
10	11/2/2020	<p>QUERY NO. 1 Please clarify in detail the column - "Net worth of the Manufacturer(Sr. No. 1)" mentioned inside " Financial Data (F)".as per your requirement.</p> <p>QUERY NO. 2 Please clarify in detail the column - "Liquidity of Manufacturer(Sr. No. 4)" mentioned inside " Financial Data(F)" as per your requirement.</p>	Applicant has to inform their Net Worth and Liquidity as per their Financial Data.																																			
11	11/3/2020	<p>This is informed to you that, we (Legrand) are Submitting the Application form for Empanelment of make for Electrical works. in that form we have to submit the Bankers Solvency Certificate. So, you are requested to Please provide the any format for Banker's Solvency Certificate. We shall be highly thankful to you.</p>	It is to be given as per the format of applicant's bank for relevant value as confirmed by their Bank based on the financial position of applicant.																																			
12	11/3/2020	<p>We (LEGRAND) are proceeding for Application form for Empanelment of make for Electrical works in DMRC in which we have to submit the following Document:</p> <p>1. Approximate monthly production capacity of proposed product / make per month. 2. Actual production of the product / make per month with supporting documents.</p> <p>So, you are requested to please confirm whether it's a necessary submittal or a declaration will be sufficient for it.</p>	Suitable supporting documents should be provided to back the information.																																			
13	11/3/2020	<p>We are Panasonic life solution India Pvt Ltd. a leading manufacturer of "ANCHOR" and "Panasonic" Brand electrical items, We are preparing for vendor enlistment in your 3 categories as below</p> <p>Please confirm is it required 3- separate application for each categories or these three categories in a single applications.</p>	Please refer Addendum-1 of Notice of Invitation for Empanelment of Make for Major Electrical Items wherein if the manufacturer intends to get approved for more than one item, then separate application is to be submitted for each individual item mentioned in Annexure – I																																			
14	11/3/2020	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Doc. No.</th> <th>Title</th> <th>Doc. Sr. No.</th> <th>Type</th> <th>Queries</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Annexure2</td> <td>Mandatory Requirements</td> <td>1</td> <td>Blacklisting</td> <td>* is the declaration to be given on stamp paper ? If yes, value of stamp paper ?</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Annexure2</td> <td>Mandatory Requirements</td> <td>2</td> <td>Land / Premises details</td> <td>* Nature of documents to be enclosed in followings: (i) Own land (ii) lease land</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Application form</td> <td>Application form for Empanelment</td> <td>B.5.C</td> <td>Research & Development</td> <td>* Specify the list of documents in 1. Research & Development</td> </tr> <tr> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>C.10</td> <td>Litigation Arbitration</td> <td>*is the declaration to be given on stamp paper ? If yes, value of stamp paper ?</td> </tr> <tr> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>E.3</td> <td>Reduce Energy Consumption</td> <td>*Please specify the Format, Measure counter for Energy Consumption.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>F.7</td> <td>Financial Data - Banker's solvency certificate</td> <td>* Please specify the value ?</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Doc. No.	Title	Doc. Sr. No.	Type	Queries	Annexure2	Mandatory Requirements	1	Blacklisting	* is the declaration to be given on stamp paper ? If yes, value of stamp paper ?	Annexure2	Mandatory Requirements	2	Land / Premises details	* Nature of documents to be enclosed in followings: (i) Own land (ii) lease land	Application form	Application form for Empanelment	B.5.C	Research & Development	* Specify the list of documents in 1. Research & Development	"	"	C.10	Litigation Arbitration	*is the declaration to be given on stamp paper ? If yes, value of stamp paper ?	"	"	E.3	Reduce Energy Consumption	*Please specify the Format, Measure counter for Energy Consumption.	"	"	F.7	Financial Data - Banker's solvency certificate	* Please specify the value ?	<p>Declaration/Undertaking shall be on Manufacturers / Company's Letterhead duly signed & stamped by authorized signatory having valid Power of Attorney.</p> <p>Please follow conditions of Notice of Invitation for Empanelment of Make for Major Electrical Items including Addendum(s) thereof.</p> <p>Please follow conditions of Notice of Invitation for Empanelment of Make for Major Electrical Items including Addendum(s) thereof.</p> <p>Declaration/Undertaking shall be on Manufacturers / Company's Letterhead duly signed & stamped by authorized signatory having valid Power of Attorney.</p> <p>Prospective Make / Manufacturer may submit relevant details as applicable for reduction of energy consumption.</p> <p>Prospective Make / Manufacturer may submit relevant value as confirmed by their Bank based on their financial position.</p>
Doc. No.	Title	Doc. Sr. No.	Type	Queries																																		
Annexure2	Mandatory Requirements	1	Blacklisting	* is the declaration to be given on stamp paper ? If yes, value of stamp paper ?																																		
Annexure2	Mandatory Requirements	2	Land / Premises details	* Nature of documents to be enclosed in followings: (i) Own land (ii) lease land																																		
Application form	Application form for Empanelment	B.5.C	Research & Development	* Specify the list of documents in 1. Research & Development																																		
"	"	C.10	Litigation Arbitration	*is the declaration to be given on stamp paper ? If yes, value of stamp paper ?																																		
"	"	E.3	Reduce Energy Consumption	*Please specify the Format, Measure counter for Energy Consumption.																																		
"	"	F.7	Financial Data - Banker's solvency certificate	* Please specify the value ?																																		

S. No.	Date	Description of Query				DMRC's Reply	
		General	We hereby confirm that	3).	The Proposed equipment performance will not to be affected by EMI/EMC effect of 25KV Single Phase OHE (Report of EMI/EMC Study is enclosed , if applicable)	* Please share the format , document if any !	Prospective Make / Manufacturer may submit relevant document/certificate as per Independent Third Party Testing Laboratory considering relevant requirements.
15	11/3/2020	<p>With reference to your "Notice of Invitation for Empanelment of makes for major electrical item", we are arranging documents as per the notice.</p> <p>We would be grateful if you can extend due date up to 25/11/2020 and enable us to submit all the documents in line with notice.</p>				Not Agreed to.	
16	11/3/2020	<p>General Our Product range for registration is manufactured in Germany but our complete support/implementation team is in India and we have manufacturing facility for other product range is also in India. Do we need to submit manufacturing facility details for Indian Facility or German Facility?</p>				Details of both facilities should be submitted.	
17	11/3/2020	<p>This is with reference to your notice for empanelment of makes for Electrical items. Item "High masts and octagonal poles" are not mentioned in the list given in annexure-I. Please clarify if we can submit our application for inclusion of our brand "UTKARSH" against item High masts and octagonal poles.</p>				<p>Notice of "Invitation for Empanelment of Makes for Major Electrical Items" referred in the query includes the list of major electrical items for which Makes / Manufacturers are to be approved / updated as mentioned in Annexure-I, which comprises of 84 Items only.</p> <p>Application may be submitted for any item out of these 84 items only, in the prescribed format with all relevant details required as per the prescribed application formats.</p> <p>In case more than one item is to be proposed for inclusion, then separate application is to be submitted for each individual item mentioned in Annexure - I.</p>	
18	11/4/2020	<p>Kindly advise L-70 of which products of External and Internal Light Fixtures you require for empanelment in DMRC. As we have very wide range for External and Internal Light Fixtures. Looking for positive response at earlier, as last date for submission is 10/11/20.</p>				<p>Please provide the relevant test reports for the internal and external light fixtures. In case of large variety of Product range, please provide test reports for some of the commonly used items and enclose a list confirming that the Test reports for the entire range can be provided at the time of actual selection of product / model.</p>	